### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF PATENTS AT REEL 023668, FRAME 0306

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION	11/01/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D396636
Patent Number:	D505036
Patent Number:	D547580
Patent Number:	D552901
Patent Number:	4995860
Patent Number:	5074674
Patent Number:	5207368
Patent Number:	5335788
Patent Number:	5362152
Patent Number:	5421803
Patent Number:	5562580
Patent Number:	5626550
Patent Number:	5667173
Patent Number:	5690229
Patent Number:	5845779
	DATENT

PATENT "REEL: 029231 FRAME: 0830

li.	ıl.
Patent Number:	5881882
Patent Number:	5924573
Patent Number:	5941393
Patent Number:	5979841
Patent Number:	6264035
Patent Number:	6286681
Patent Number:	6401971
Patent Number:	6446811
Patent Number:	7624881
Application Number:	11237472
Application Number:	12506756
Application Number:	61186696

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: david.schalk@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: David Schalk

Address Line 1: 575 Madison Avenue

Address Line 2: Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 207170-00544

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David Schalk

Total Attachments: 4

source=GE-Release2#page1.tif

source=GE-Release2#page2.tif

source=GE-Release2#page3.tif

source=GE-Release2#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 029231 FRAME: 0831

#### RELEASE OF PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF PATENTS is dated as of November 1, 2012 by General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent ("Agent").

WHEREAS, Agent and Hilex Poly Co. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), entered into that certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2009 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, Grantor granted Agent a security interest in certain "Patent Collateral" (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), as security for certain "Obligations" of Grantor referred to in the Patent Security Agreement (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, Agent recorded the Patent Security Agreement on December 17, 2009 at Reel 023668, Frame 0306 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied all of the Obligations and has requested that Agent release its security interests in the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the patents identified on Schedule I attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby RELEASES all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the patents set forth in Schedule I and any other collateral described in the Patent Security Agreement, and Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) including associated goodwill, along with the right to sue and recover for past infringements and misappropriations, that Agent may have in the Patent Collateral to Grantor.

Agent further agrees, at the sole cost and expense of Grantor, to perform all acts reasonably requested by Grantor to effect the release and termination of its security interests and liens in the Patent Collateral.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 029231 FRAME: 0832 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Patents to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

Name: Eric Watson

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 029231 FRAME: 0833

# SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF PATENTS

GRANTOR	PATENT	REG./ APPL. NO.
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Nozzle for a plastic bag dispenser	D396636
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Dispensing apparatus for plastic bags	D505036
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Dispensing apparatus for plastic bags	D547580
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Rack system	D552901
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Easy Opening Bag Pack and Supporting Rack System and Fabricating Method	4995860
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Thermoplastic bag	5074674
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Dispensing apparatus for plastic bags	5207368
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Self-opening polyethylene bag stack and process for producing same	5335788
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	T-shirt type plastic bag for carrying hot food	5362152
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Method of fabricating packs of self opening plastic bags	5421803
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Self-opening polyethylene bag stack and process for producing same	5562580
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Easy dispense T-shirt bags	5626550
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Compact rack construction for mounting T-shirt type plastic bags	5667173
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Easy dispense T-shirt bags	5690229
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Plastic bag pack adapted to leave no residue on a supporting rack	5845779
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Plastic bag pack adapted to leave no residue on a supporting rack	5881882
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Easy dispense plastic bag dispensing system	5924573
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Easy opening plastic bag pack of the star- seal type	5941393

PATENT REEL: 029231 FRAME: 0834

GRANTOR	PATENT	REG./ APPL. NO.
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Easy dispense plastic bag dispensing system	5979841
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Dispenser for merchandise bags	6264035
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Ventilated plastic bag	6286681
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Bag storage and dispensing system	6401971
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Self-opening serially-arranged plastic bag pack of the star-seal type	6446811
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Dispensing apparatus for plastic bags	7624881
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Dispensing apparatus for plastic bags	11237472
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Reusable shopping bag	12506756
Hilex Poly Co. LLC	Consumer Bags and Processes of Manufacture, and Dispensing Systems for Consumer Bags	61/186696